ORDINANCE DESIGNATING PURCHASING AGENCY

ORDINANCE NO. 98-3(a)

WHEREAS, I.C. 5-22 (the "Act"), as enacted by the 1997 and 1998 General Assemblies, and as amended from time to time thereafter, applies to every expenditure of public funds by a governmental body, and

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport (hereinafter the "City") is a governmental body under the Act, and

WHEREAS, the Act authorizes the Common Council to establish a purchasing agency for the town and

WHEREAS, the Common Council desires to establish a purchasing agency for the City,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City of Rockport, Indiana.

Section 1

The Common Council is designated as the purchasing agency for the City of Rockport.

Section 2

The purchasing agency shall have all the powers and duties authorized under I.C. 5-22, as may be amended from time to time by law, or supplemented from time to time by ordinances adopted by the Common Council, and policies adopted by the purchasing agency.

Section 3

The purchasing agency shall act as purchasing agency for every agency, board, office, branch, bureau, commission, council, and department of the City. The Mayor shall be the purchasing agent of the City purchasing agency and may designate in writing any employee of the City as a deputy purchasing agent.

a defatment head

Section 4

This ordinance is effective retroactively as of July 1, 1998, the effective date of the Act, adopted by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana this ______ day of July, 1998.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Rockport this _____day of July, 1998.

> COMMON COUNCIL OF CITY OF ROCKPORT

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport on the day of July, 1998 at the hour of 7.35 o'clock ρ .m.

Shirly Kahaul Clerk-Wreasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the 2 day of July, 1998, at the hour of 7:36 o/clock p.m. ().

Mayor, City of Rockport